## CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD SAN DIEGO REGION

## **TENTATIVE ORDER NO. R9-2010-0095**

## AN ORDER RESCINDING CEASE AND DESIST ORDER NO. 99-03

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region, (San Diego Water Board), finds that:

- 1. On March 10, 1999, the San Diego Water Board adopted Cease and Desist Order (CDO) No. 99-03, *Ramona Municipal Water District, San Vicente Treatment Plant, Ramona, San Diego County.* The CDO directed the Ramona Municipal Water District (RMWD) to achieve compliance with Provision C.15 of Order No. 93-03 by upgrading and expanding the treatment, storage, and disposal facilities at the San Vicente Wastewater Treatment Plant.
- 2. The CDO required the RMWD to 1) complete necessary repairs including replacement of collection system manholes and pipe sections to reduce inflow and infiltration, 2) construct an influent equalization basin, and 3) increase the capacity of the treatment plant to 0.75 million gallons per day.
- 3. The RMWD documented compliance with item 1 in its August 1999 status report.
- 4. The RMWD documented compliance with item 2 in its November 1999 status report.
- 5. The RMWD certified the plant's capacity of 0.80 million gallons per day in August 2005 in the report entitled, *Final Letter Report for Capacity Re-rating of the San Vicente Water Reclamation Plant*. This report documents compliance with item 3.
- 6. Issuance of this Order is exempt from the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act (Public Resources Code, section 21000, *et seq.*), in accordance with California Code of Regulations, Title 14, section 15321(a)(2).
- 7. The San Diego Water Board has notified the RMWD and all known interested persons of the intent to rescind Cease and Desist Order No. 99-03.
- 8. The San Diego Water Board in a public meeting heard and considered all comments pertaining to the proposed rescission.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Cease and Desist Order No. 99-03 is rescinded.

I, David W. Gibson, Executive Officer, do hereby certify the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of an Addendum adopted by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region, on September 8, 2010.

[TENTATIVE]
DAVID W. GIBSON, Executive Officer
California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region